

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nos. 05-1206, 06-1141, and 06-1429 (consolidated)

**ENERGIE GROUP, LLC, ELAINE HITCHCOCK, APPALACHIAN
RIVERS RESOURCE ENHANCEMENT, LLC, AND CHARLES MIEREK,
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**JOHN S. MOOT
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**CAROL J. BANTA
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

AUGUST 24, 2007

FINAL BRIEF: SEPTEMBER 28, 2007

CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

The following are parties before this Court:

Case No. 05-1206:

Energie Group LLC
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Case No. 06-1429:

Energie Group LLC
Elaine Hitchcock
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Case No. 06-1141:

Appalachian Rivers Resource Enhancement, LLC
Charles Mierek
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

The following were parties, intervenors, and amici before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission in the underlying dockets:

Docket No. P-12454:

Energie Group LLC

Docket No. P-12684:

Energie Group LLC
Elaine Hitchcock

Docket No. P-12563:

Appalachian Rivers Resource Enhancement, LLC
Clifton Power Corporation
Jackson County, North Carolina

Docket No. P-12570:

Appalachian Rivers Resource Enhancement, LLC
Alcoa Power Generating, Inc.
Clifton Power Corporation
Jackson County, North Carolina
Duke Power Company

Docket No. P-12587:

Appalachian Rivers Resource Enhancement, LLC
Clifton Power Corporation
Charles Mierek

B. Rulings Under Review

D.C. Cir. No. 05-1206:

1. Order Denying Application for Preliminary Permit, *Energie Group*, Docket No. P-12454, 109 FERC ¶ 62,225 (2004) (“Energie Permit Order”), E.R. 36, JA 22; and
2. Order Denying Rehearing, *Energie Group LLC*, Docket No. P-12454, 111 FERC ¶ 61,072 (2005) (“Energie Permit Rehearing Order”), E.R. 44, JA 35.

D.C. Cir. No. 06-1429:

3. Letter Order re: Rejection of License Application, *Energie Group LLC*, Docket No. P-12684 (June 19, 2006) (“Energie License Order”), E.R. 49, JA 173;
4. Order Denying Rehearing, *Energie Group LLC*, Docket No. P-12684, 116 FERC ¶ 61,220 (2006) (“Energie License Rehearing Order”), E.R. 62, JA 73; and

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background	4
II. The Commission Proceedings And Orders	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
II. THE COMMISSION’S FACTUAL DETERMINATIONS ARE SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE	15
A. The Commission’s Determinations Regarding Elaine Hitchcock Are Supported By Substantial Evidence	16
1. The Record Supports The Commission’s Finding That Elaine Hitchcock Is Unfit To Hold A License Or Permit	16
a. 1994 Unfitness Order.....	18
b. Williams Dam: Public Safety Hazards	20
c. Sheboygan Falls: Unauthorized Operation.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
d. Eau Galle: Environmental Violations.....	25
e. Upper Watertown: Safety And Environmental Violations.....	28
i. Safety Violations	29
ii. Environmental Violations	30
2. The Record Supports The Commission’s Finding That Energie Is Under Elaine Hitchcock’s Control Or Direction	32
B. The Commission’s Determinations Regarding Charles Mierek Are Supported By The Record	35
II. THE COMMISSION’S DECISIONS TO DENY LICENSES AND PERMITS IN THESE CASES WERE REASONABLE	39
A. The Commission Appropriately Considers Fitness As A Factor In Its Public Interest Analysis.....	40
B. The Commission’s Denials For Unfitness Were Consistent With Its Policy And Precedent	42
C. The Commission Reasonably Considered Ms. Hitchcock’s and Mr. Mierek’s Records In Evaluating The Present Applicants	45
D. The Commission Was Not Required To Hold Evidentiary Hearings.....	49
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>American Rivers v. FERC</i> , 201 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Brady v. FERC</i> , 416 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Clifton Power Corporation v. FERC</i> , 88 F.3d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16, 36-37, 48
<i>Clifton Power Corporation v. FERC</i> , 294 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	37
* <i>Cooley v. FERC</i> , 843 F.2d 1464 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	5, 16, 36, 41
<i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15, 35
<i>First Iowa Hydro-Electric Cooperative v. FPC</i> , 328 U.S. 152 (1946).....	4
<i>Georgia Industrial Group v. FERC</i> , 137 F.3d 1358 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Harbor Insurance Company v. Schnabel Foundation Company</i> , 946 F.2d 930 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	45
<i>Marseilles Land & Water Company v. FERC</i> , 345 F.3d 916 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	6-7
<i>Moreau v. FERC</i> , 982 F.2d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	19, 50

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>North Carolina v. FERC</i> , 112 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Rhineland Paper Company v. FERC</i> , 405 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Sacramento Municipal Utility District v. FERC</i> , 428 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Swanson Mining Corporation v. FERC</i> , 790 F.2d 96 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>U.S. Department of Interior v. FERC</i> , 952 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	15
 ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
* <i>Appalachian Rivers Resource Enhancement, LLC</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,043 (2005).....	3-4, 11-12, 36, 37-38, 39, 43
113 FERC ¶ 62,098 (2005).....	4, 12
113 FERC ¶ 62,100 (2005).....	4, 12-13
114 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2006).....	4, 13, 36, 38, 39, 40, 44-45, 46, 47-48, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Carl & Elaine Hitchcock,</i>	
64 FERC ¶ 62,045 (1993).....	26
66 FERC ¶ 62,193 (1994).....	26
67 FERC ¶ 61,264 (1994).....	25-26
72 FERC ¶ 63,016 (1995).....	26
77 FERC ¶ 61,278 (1996).....	30
* 80 FERC ¶ 61,355 (1997).....	27-28
85 FERC ¶ 62,180 (1998).....	28
<i>*Carl E. Hitchcock, Elaine Hitchcock, & Energie Development Company, Inc.,</i>	
69 FERC ¶ 61,382 (1994).....	8, 18-19, 20, 22, 25, 29, 33, 42, 46
70 FERC ¶ 61,200 (1995).....	19
<i>City of Augusta,</i>	
72 FERC ¶ 61,114 (1995).....	44
<i>Clifton Power Corporation,</i>	
* 39 FERC ¶ 61,117 (1987), <i>aff'd,</i> <i>Cooley v. FERC,</i> 843 F.2d 1464 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	36, 41
69 FERC ¶ 61,087 (1995).....	36
94 FERC ¶ 61,071 (2001).....	37
94 FERC ¶ 61,346 (2001).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Clifton Power Corporation,</i>	
102 FERC ¶ 61,121 (2003).....	37
103 FERC ¶ 61,141 (2003).....	37
<i>Cook Industries, Inc.,</i>	
72 FERC ¶ 61,115 (1995).....	40-41, 44, 47
<i>*Elaine Hitchcock,</i>	
71 FERC ¶ 61,395 (1995).....	23-24
<i>*Energie Group, LLC,</i>	
109 FERC ¶ 62,225 (2004).....	3, 8-9, 18, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 29, 30, 32, 35
111 FERC ¶ 61,072 (2005).....	3, 9, 17, 18, 20, 24, 27, 32, 42, 43, 47, 48
Unpublished letter order, FERC Docket No. P-12684 (June 19, 2006)	3, 10, 32, 35
116 FERC ¶ 61,220 (2006).....	3, 10, 40, 44, 46, 47, 50
117 FERC ¶ 61,124 (2006).....	3, 11
<i>Energy Alternatives of North America,</i>	
62 FERC ¶ 62,079 (1993).....	20-21
* 68 FERC ¶ 61,196 (1994).....	21-22
* 69 FERC ¶ 61,163 (1994).....	20, 22
69 FERC ¶ 62,194 (1994).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Green Island Power Authority</i> , 110 FERC ¶ 61,034 (2005).....	43
<i>John M. Jordan</i> , 27 FERC ¶ 61,435 (1984).....	41
<i>Public Utility District No. 1 of Skamania County</i> , 32 FPC 444 (1964).....	49
<i>Robert P. Wilson</i> , 28 FPC 571 (1962).....	41
<i>Rough and Ready Hydro Company</i> , * 66 FERC ¶ 61,294 (1994).....	29-30
70 FERC ¶ 61,028 (1995).....	30
80 FERC ¶ 62,020 (1997).....	31
* 86 FERC ¶ 61,003 (1999).....	30-32
94 FERC ¶ 61,312 (2001).....	24-25, 32
<i>Savannah River Resource Enhancement</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,013 (2006).....	42
<i>Symbiotics, LLC</i> , 99 FERC ¶ 61,100, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,004 (2002), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Symbiotics, L.L.C. v. FERC</i> , Case Nos. 02-9541, <i>et al.</i> , 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 19596 (10th Cir. Sept. 21, 2004).....	42-43, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Symbiotics, LLC</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,010 (2002), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Symbiotics, L.L.C. v. FERC</i> , Case Nos. 02-9541, <i>et al.</i> , 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 19596 (10th Cir. Sept. 21, 2004).....	43, 48
* <i>Turbine Industries, Inc.</i> , 68 FERC ¶ 61,127 (1994).....	40, 41, 46, 49
<i>Village of Gresham</i> , 46 FERC ¶ 61,067 (1989).....	44

STATUTES:

Federal Power Act

Section 4(e), 16 U.S.C. § 797(e)	4
Section 5, 16 U.S.C. § 798	6, 23
Section 6, 16 U.S.C. § 799	5
Section 10(a)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 803(a)(1)	5, 40, 41
Section 10(c), 16 U.S.C. § 803(c).....	4
Section 10(j)(1)-(2), 16 U.S.C. § 803(j)(1)-(2)	5
Section 15(a)(2), 16 U.S.C. § 808(a)(2)	5, 40
Section 15(a)(2)(G), 16 U.S.C. § 808(a)(2)(G)	6, 40
Section 23(b), 16 U.S.C. § 817.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
Federal Power Act	
Section 23(b)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 817(1)	23
Section 31, 16 U.S.C. § 823b	17, 37, 43, 45, 47
Section 31(a), 16 U.S.C. § 823b(a)	7, 21, 26, 29, 45
Section 31(b), 16 U.S.C. § 823b(b)	7, 22, 31, 45
Section 31(c), 16 U.S.C. § 823b(c)	7, 23, 26, 45, 48
Section 31(d), 16 U.S.C. § 823b(d)	7, 48
Section 313(a), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(a)	19
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b)	15
Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978	
Section 405, 16 U.S.C. § 2705	6
Section 405(d), 16 U.S.C. § 2705(d)	6
Section 408, 16 U.S.C. § 2708	6
REGULATIONS:	
18 C.F.R. § 4.80 (2007)	6
18 C.F.R. Part 12 (2007)	4
